
No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 
 

METRO RED AND PURPLE LINE MAINLINE RAIL FASTENER 
REPLACEMENT/CONTRACT NUMBER OP8666000 

 
1. Contract Number: OP8666000 

2. Recommended Vendor: Transdev Rail, Inc.  

3. Type of Procurement  (check one):  IFB    RFP   RFP–A&E   
 Non-Competitive    Modification   Task Order 

4. Procurement Dates:   

 A. Issued:  03.14.22 

 B. Advertised/Publicized:  03.14.22 

 C. Pre-Bid Conference:  03.29.22 

 D. Bids Due:  05.06.22 

 E. Pre-Qualification Completed:  06.13.22 

 F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics:  07.06.22 

 G. Protest Period End Date:  08.19.22 

5. Solicitations Picked 
up/Downloaded: 27 
                

Bids Received: 4 

6. Contract Administrator: 
Nicole Banayan  

Telephone Number: 213-922-7438 
 

7. Project Manager: 
Wyman Jones 

Telephone Number: 213-617-6229 
 

 

A.  Procurement Background 
 

This Board Action is to approve Contract No. OP8666000 issued to procure goods 
and services to replace Metro Red and Purple Rail Mainline fasteners.  Board 
approval of contract awards are subject to resolution of any properly submitted 
protest. 
 
IFB No. OP86660 was issued in accordance with Metro’s Acquisition Policy and the 
contract type is a firm fixed price. 
 
Four (4) amendments were issued during the solicitation phase of this IFB: 
 

• Amendment No. 1, issued on March 24, 2022, revised Exhibit A: Scope of 
Services; 

• Amendment No. 2, issued on April 4, 2022, extended the bid due date from 
April 14, 2022 to April 29, 2022; 

• Amendment No. 3, issued on April 12, 2022, revised Exhibit A: Scope of 
Services;  

• Amendment No. 4, issued on April 22, 2022, extended the bid due date from 
April 29, 2022 to May 6, 2022; 
 

 
A total of four (4) bids were received on May 6, 2022.  A pre-bid meeting was held on 
March 29, 2022.  All four (4) bidders and other interested companies attended a site 

ATTACHMENT A 

 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

visit at Union Station on March 29, 2002, right after the pre-bid meeting, to observe 
the existing trackway and train operations through the crossovers on the B/D 
(Red/Purple) Line. The Type 1 fasteners to be replaced were shown to all, and 
answers were provided by Metro to questions during the site visit.  Metro issued four 
(4) clarifications answering a total of 82 questions received from potential bidders.   
  

B.  Evaluation of Bids 
 
This procurement was conducted in accordance and complies with LACMTA’s 
Acquisition Policy for a competitive sealed bid. The four (4) bids received are listed 
below in alphabetical order: 
 

1. Delta Railroad Construction, Inc.  
2. Herzog Contracting Corporation  
3. Railworks Track Services, LLC 
4. Transdev Rail, Inc.  

 
Herzog Contracting Corporation, Railworks Track Services, LLC and Transdev Rail, 
Inc. were determined to responsive, responsible and deemed qualified to perform 
the services based on Exhibit A: Scope of Services.  
 
Delta Railroad Construction, Inc. was determined to not be responsive because they 
did not meet the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) commitment of one 
percent (1%) of the total contract price.  
 

C.  Price Analysis  
 
Metro’s Independent Cost Estimate (ICE) was developed to establish the most likely 
cost rather than the lowest optimistic cost to perform the services. This was done by 
assuming average but reasonable labor productivity and actual material pricing from 
one of Metro’s approved supplier for Type 1 DF Fastener. The ICE also includes 12% 
Home Office Overhead & Profit, and an escalation of 8% for materials and labor only. 
 

The recommended bid price from Transdev Rail, Inc. has been determined to be fair 
and reasonable based upon adequate price competition and selection of the lowest 
responsive and responsible bidder. Metro confirmed Transdev Rail Inc.’s understanding 
of the scope and complexities of the work.   

 

Bidder Name Bid Amount Metro ICE Responsive 

Transdev Rail, Inc.  $28,703,169.90 $50,910,046.00 Yes 

Railworks Track 
Services, LLC  

$34,822,689.00 $50,910,046.00 Yes 

Herzog Contracting 
Corporation  

$43,587,500.00 $50,910,046.00 Yes 

Delta Railroad 
Construction, Inc.  

$65,185,005.00 $50,910,046.00 No 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

D.  Background on Recommended Contractor 
 

The recommended firm, Transdev Rail, Inc., located in San Dimas, Ca has been in 
business for thirteen (13) years, and is a leader in the railroad construction industry.  
They are the railroad maintenance division of Transdev North America, and provide 
railroad maintenance, project oversight, and construction services.  Transdev North 
America is one of the largest private sector operators of multiple modes of transit in 
North America. 
 
Transdev Rail, Inc. recently completed the Laguna Niguel to San Juan Capistrano 
Passing siding with OCTA in 2021, Trolly Track Improvements with San Diego 
Metropolitan Transit System in 2019, and Truck Rehabilitation Services with 
Southern California Regional Rail Authority in 2021.   
 
Transdev Rail Inc. has worked at Southern California Regional Rail Authority 
(Metrolink) under a track maintenance contract since 2008, and was formerly known 
as Veolia Transportation Maintenance and Infrastructure, Inc. 
Transdev Rail Inc.’s management team is composed of a project manager, a project 
engineer, and a project superintendent.  In addition, they have an experienced 
construction crew composed of a foreman, equipment operators and laborers.   
 
The project manager, Vannith Chuoy has over 30 years of experience in 
engineering, maintenance and construction of railroad projects.  He also has over 10 
years of business management experience, knowledgeable with Federal Railroad 
Administration Parts 213 & 214, CPUC codes of regulation, and General Code of 
Operating Rules for Maintenance of Way employees.   
 
    
  

 


